

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
:
Plaintiff,
:
-against-
:
PAUL MANGIONE,
:
Defendant.
:
-----X

No. 17 Civ. 5305 (NGG) (RML)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT PAUL MANGIONE’S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

SMITH VILLAZOR LLP
Patrick J. Smith
Andrew J. Rodgers
Brian T. Burns
1700 Broadway, Suite 2801
New York, New York 10019
Tel: (212) 582-4400
Fax: (347) 338-2532

Attorneys for Defendant Paul Mangione

December 15, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Mr. Mangione’s Core Functions in Deutsche Bank’s Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities Group 4

 B. Deutsche Bank’s Securitization Group..... 6

 C. Deutsche Bank’s Acquisition of Chapel Funding, LLC 7

 D. Mr. Mangione’s Limited Involvement in the Securitization of Chapel Loans in ACE 2007-HE4 and ACE 2007-HE5 8

 E. The Limited Roles of HSBC and Wells Fargo in ACE 2007-HE4 and ACE 2007-HE5..... 9

 F. Summary of Allegations Against Mr. Mangione 11

 1. Chapel Representations 11

 2. CLTV Representations 17

LEGAL STANDARD..... 18

ARGUMENT..... 19

 I. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE THAT THE PURPORTED VIOLATIONS OF THE MAIL AND WIRE FRAUD STATUTES AFFECTED A FEDERALLY INSURED FINANCIAL INSTITUTION 19

 A. “Affecting” Under FIRREA Excludes Conduct That Does Not Create or Increase Risk of Loss 20

 B. HSBC as Trustee Was Not Plausibly Affected by the Alleged Scheme 22

 C. Wells Fargo as Master Servicer and Securities Administrator Was Not Plausibly Affected by the Alleged Scheme 25

II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM THAT MR. MANGIONE VIOLATED THE MAIL OR WIRE FRAUD STATUTES.....	26
A. The Complaint Fails to Allege an Actionable Misstatement or Omission.....	27
1. The Complaint Fails to Allege that Statements Concerning Chapel Loans and Its Origination Practices Were Materially False.....	27
2. The Complaint Fails to Allege that Mr. Mangione Made Any Statements About Chapel or Its Underwriting Standards.....	31
3. The Complaint Fails to Allege that the MLPAs Contained an Actionable Misstatement.....	32
4. The Complaint Fails to Allege a Duty to Disclose the Existence of Unsecuritized Second Liens.....	33
B. The Complaint Fails to Allege that Mr. Mangione Acted with Fraudulent Intent.....	35
1. The Complaint Fails to Allege a Sufficient Motive to Commit Fraud.....	35
2. The Complaint Fails to Allege Strong Circumstantial Evidence of Conscious Misbehavior.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 29

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 18

Brass v. Am. Film Techs., Inc.,
987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 4

Busic v. United States,
446 U.S. 398 (1980)..... 20

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991)..... 21

Cresswell v. Sullivan & Cromwell,
922 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 20

Crigger v. Fahnestock & Co., Inc.,
443 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 27

DeAngelis v. Corzine,
17 F. Supp. 3d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 31

DeBlasio v. Merrill Lynch,
2009 WL 2242605 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009)..... 35

ECA & Local 123 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.,
553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 35, 36

Faulkner v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.,
189 F. Supp. 2d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 38

Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.,
104 F. Supp. 3d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff’d*, 873 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 29

Footbridge Ltd. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
2010 WL 3790810 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2010)..... 29, 31, 32

IKB Int’l S.A. v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
584 F. App’x 26 (2d Cir. 2014) 27, 28, 35

IKB Int’l S.A. v. Bank of Am.,
2014 WL 1377801 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014)..... 28

In re Salomon Analyst Level 3 Litig.,
373 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 30

In Re UBS AG Secs. Litig.,
2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012), *aff’d sub nom. City of Pontiac
Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG*, 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 36-37

Innovation Ventures, LLC v. Ultimate One Distrib. Corp.,
2014 WL 1311979 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014)..... 18

Kalnit v. Eichler,
264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 36, 37

Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
821 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), *aff’d*, 478 F. App’x 679 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 28, 30, 38

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 35

Modonna v. United States,
878 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 13

Mohamed v. Donald J. Nolan, Ltd.,
967 F. Supp. 2d 647 (E.D.N.Y. 2013), *aff’d*, 574 F. App’x 45 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 18

Odyssey Re (London) Ltd. v. Stirling Cooke Brown Holdings Ltd.,
85 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), *aff’d*, 2 F. App’x 109 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 34

O’Brien v. Nat’l Prop. Analysts Partners,
936 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 35

Pencheng Si v. Laogai Research Found.,
71 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 27

Polar Int’l Brokerage Corp. v. Reeve,
108 F. Supp. 2d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 13

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 31

Ross v. Bolton,
904 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 18

S.Q.K.F.C., Inc. v. Bell Atl. Tricon Leasing Corp.,
84 F.3d 629 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 27

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.,
531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 38

Union Cent. Life Ins. Co. v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA), LLC,
2013 WL 1342529 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013)..... 29, 31

United States ex rel. O’Donnell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
822 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 32, 33

United States v. Agne,
214 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 21, 22, 24, 26

United States v. Alkins,
925 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 39

United States v. Autuori,
212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 27, 33

United States v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon,
941 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 19, 20, 22, 27

United States v. Benson,
79 F. App’x 813 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 23

United States v. Bouyea,
152 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 20, 22

United States v. Carollo,
2011 WL 3875322 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011)..... 21

United States v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
996 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 21, 24

United States v. D’Amato,
39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 32

United States v. Grass,
274 F. Supp. 2d 648 (M.D. Pa. 2003)..... 25

United States v. Guadagna,
183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 37

United States v. Heinz,
790 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 23

United States v. Mullins,
613 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010) 20, 21, 25

United States v. Ubakanma,
215 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2000) 21

United States v. Vanoosterhout,
898 F. Supp. 25 (D.D.C. 1995), *aff'd*, 96 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 20

United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
972 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 40

Wang v. Bear Stearns Cos.,
14 F. Supp. 3d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 34

Wood ex rel. United States v. Applied Research Assocs., Inc.,
328 F. App'x 744 (2d Cir. 2009) 18

STATUTES AND RULES

Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L.
No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 498 *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 1833a 19, 20, 21

12 U.S.C. § 1833a(c)(2)..... 19, 20

12 U.S.C. § 1833a(h) 19

18 U.S.C. § 3293(2) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 18

REGULATIONS

SEC Regulation AB, 17 C.F.R. § 229.111..... 33
